108 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS FEB. 1979
NEW ANTIBIOTICS FROM ACTINOPLANESSTRAINS
      STRUCTUREOF A 17002 C
             E. MARTINELLI, L. F. ZERILLI, G. VOLPE, H. PAGANI and B. CAVALLERE
           Research Laboratories Gruppo Lepetit S.p.A., Via, Durando, 38-20158 Milano, Italy
                        (Received for publication September 25, 1978)
          A 17002 C is a new metabolite produced by Actinoplanes strains, structurally related to
      the virginiamycin factor M. On the basis of physico-chemical data, MS, IR, 1H and 13C

A 17002 F (II).
Fig. 1. Structures of A 17002 C (I) and A 17002 F
 (II). The numbering system is that reported for
 madumycin2) by Chemical Abstracts.
R,=R2=R3= H, R4= OH
R,=R3=H. R2=R4=OH
A17002C(U
A 17002 F (11). A 2315 A
Fig. 2. MS spectra of A 17002 C (I) and A 17002 F (11) at 70 eV in DIS at 200°C.
Fig. 3. IR spectrum of A 17002 C (I) in CDCl4 solution.
110 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS FEB. 1979
   Fig. 2 shows the MS spectra of I and II;
[M]+' at m/e 487 is the base peak of I, while
[M]+' of It at m/e 503 is only 7% abundant; the
difference of 16 a.m.u. between the two products
may be due to the lack in I of one oxygen. This
hypothesis is confirmed by exact mass measure-
ment, which gives the value 487.2689, corre-
sponding to C26H37N8O6 (required 487.2682),
while II corresponds to C26H37N8O7.3) Another
peculiar difference is that in II there is loss of
two molecules of water, m/e 485 (20%) and 467
(14%), attributable to the two OH groups,
whereas I looses one molecule of water only, m/e
469 (25 %,. This fact and the greater stability of
I under electron impact suggest that one of the two OH of II is lacking in I.
   Catalytic hydrogenation of I afforded a hexahydro derivative, whose selected mass spectral data
are shown in Table 2 in comparison with those reported for the hexahydro derivative of A 2315A.3)
While in the latter the fragmentation of the chain induced by the OH's at C-20 and C-18 is indicated by
Table 2. Selected ions from the mass spectra of
 hexahydro-I and hexahydro-A 2315 A.
Hexahydro-I
m/e (rel. int.)
493(70)
475 (46)
449(27)
420( 7)
364(67)
296 (100)
266( 8)
252 (15)
238 (26)
224(14)
Hexahydro-
A 2315 A)
nile (rel. int.)
 509 ( 9)
 491 (13)
 473 ( 8)
 465 ( 5)
 436 ( 3)
 380 (19)
  312(24)
 282 (13)
  268 (100)
 238 (21)
  224(14)
 Attributions